restructuring of the inter-company financing arrangements between the two companies. In addition, TELUS
Communications Company has provided a guarantee of this senior inter-company indebtedness to TELUS. This
restructuring does not change the amount of debt of TELUS on a consolidated basis.
Credit Rating Upgrades

Edgar Filing: TELUS CORP - Form SUPPL

Table of Contents 18

   On February 26, 2007, Moody�s Investor Services announced that it upgraded the senior unsecured debt rating of
TELUS to Baa1, stable outlook.
   On March 5, 2007, DBRS Limited announced that it upgraded the rating of TELUS notes to A (low) from BBB
(high) and confirmed its commercial paper rating at R-1 (low). In addition, the ratings of TELUS Communications
Inc. were confirmed A (low). All trends are �stable�.

S-11

Edgar Filing: TELUS CORP - Form SUPPL

Table of Contents 19

Table of Contents

CONSOLIDATED CAPITALIZATION
   The following table sets forth the cash and temporary investments, net, and the capitalization of TELUS as of
December 31, 2006 on an actual basis and on an as adjusted basis to give effect to this Offering as though it had
occurred on such date. This table should be read in conjunction with the Annual Financial Statements.

As at December 31, 2006

Actual As adjusted

(millions)
Cash and temporary investments, net $ (11.5) $ 984.3

Long-term debt and capital lease obligations:
TELUS Corporation Notes offered hereby � 1,000.0
TELUS Corporation Notes

U.S.$: 7.5% due June 2007 1,358.8 1,358.8
U.S.$: 8.0% due June 2011 2,236.7 2,236.7
Series CB: 5.0% due June 2013 299.7 299.7

TELUS Corporation Credit Facilities(1) 120.0 120.0
TELUS Communications Inc. Debentures

Series B: 8.80% due September 2025 200.0 200.0
Series 1: 12.0% due May 2010 50.0 50.0
Series 2: 11.90% due November 2015 125.0 125.0
Series 3: 10.65% due June 2021 175.0 175.0
Series 5: 9.65% due April 2022 249.0 249.0

TELUS Communications Inc. First Mortgage Bonds
Series U: 11.5% due July 2010 30.0 30.0

TELUS Communications Inc. Medium Term Notes
Series 1: 7.10% due February 2007(2) 70.0 70.0

Capital leases and other long-term debt 13.9 13.9

Total long-term debt 4,928.1 5,928.1

Total debt 4,928.1 5,928.1

Shareholders� equity:
Common Shares and Non-Voting Shares(3) 5,685.2 5,685.2
Options 0.8 0.8
Cumulative foreign currency translation adjustment (1.5) (1.5)
Retained earnings(3) 1,080.1 1,080.1
Contributed surplus 163.5 163.5

Total shareholders� equity(3) 6,928.1 6,928.1

Total capitalization $ 11,867.7 $ 11,871.9

Edgar Filing: TELUS CORP - Form SUPPL

Table of Contents 20

(1) The outstanding balance under the credit facilities was repaid in January 2007.

(2) The Series 1 medium term notes were fully redeemed in February 2007.

(3) Purchases under the Company�s normal course issuer bid for the period from January 1, 2007 to and including
February 28, 2007, aggregated to $53.7 million.

USE OF PROCEEDS
   The total net proceeds to be received by the Company from this Offering are estimated to be approximately
$995,794,000 after payment of commissions to the Agents but before deduction of the expenses of this Offering. The